

No. 13-6005

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RANDY HAIGHT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LADONNA THOMPSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky, No. 5:11-cv-00118
Honorable Thomas B. Russell, Senior District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Jacob M. Roth
Shay Dvoretzky
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-7658
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. <i>The Clergy Claim: Defendants Change Longstanding Prison Policy To Make It More Difficult for Clergy To Visit Prisoners</i>	4
B. <i>The Sweat Lodge Claim: Defendants Reject the Native Americans’ Request for Access to a Sweat Lodge of the Type That Other Prisons Around the Country Have Constructed</i>	6
C. <i>The Powwow Claim: Defendants Refuse To Allow the Native Americans To Procure Buffalo Meat or Corn Pemmican for Their Annual Religious Powwow Ceremony</i>	8
D. <i>The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to Defendants on All Three Claims</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. RLUIPA AUTHORIZES LIMITED MONETARY RELIEF AGAINST PRISON OFFICIALS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES	18
A. RLUIPA Allows Individual-Capacity Suits, and Money Damages Constitute the Typical “Appropriate Relief” in Such Suits	19
B. There Is No Legitimate Constitutional Objection to RLUIPA’s Authorization of Individual-Capacity Suits for Money Damages	24
C. Narrowly Construing RLUIPA To Preclude All Monetary Relief Would Deprive Many Prisoners of Effective Remedies, Contrary to Congressional Intent	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE DENIAL OF A SWEAT LODGE SATISFIED STRICT SCRUTINY, BECAUSE ITS “SECURITY” RATIONALE WAS <i>POST HOC</i> AND NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY RECORD EVIDENCE	34
A. Defendants Never Invoked “Security” Concerns as Their Basis To Deny a Sweat Lodge, and Such Concerns Therefore Cannot Serve as a Compelling State Interest Under Strict Scrutiny	35
B. The Record Contains No Evidence That “Security” Concerns Justify a Complete Ban on Inmate Sweat Lodge Access, or That Defendants Considered the Less-Restrictive Alternatives Used by Other State Prisons	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT BLOCKING THE NATIVE AMERICANS FROM PROCURING TRADITIONAL FOODS FOR AN ANNUAL RELIGIOUS POWWOW WAS NOT A “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” ON THEIR RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	47
A. A Complete Prohibition on Religiously Motivated Conduct Is Necessarily a “Substantial Burden” on That Religious Exercise.....	48
B. The District Court Made One of Three Legal Errors in Holding That the Prohibition on the Requested Traditional Foods Was Not a “Substantial Burden.”	50
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Allen v. Toombs</i> , 827 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 40
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	30
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	21
<i>Beebe v. Birkett</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	56
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	20
<i>Brown v. Schuetzle</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D.N.D. 2005).....	6, 40
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)	39, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	49, 50, 54
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Cubero v. Burton</i> , 96 F.3d 1450 (7th Cir. 1996)	6, 40
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17, 31, 51, 56
<i>DiLaura v. Twp. of Ann Arbor</i> , 112 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	49
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17, 52
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	21, 32
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	54
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33
<i>Hayes v. Tennessee</i> , 424 F. App'x 546 (6th Cir. 2011).....	49, 50
<i>Heard v. Caruso</i> , 351 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24, 49
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	31
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	52
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	51, 52
<i>Indian Inmates v. Gunter</i> , 660 F. Supp. 394 (D. Neb. 1987).....	6, 40
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	31
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	19, 21, 23, 33
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	22
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	28
<i>Lindh v. Warden</i> , No. 2:09-cv-215, 2012 WL 379737 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 3, 2012).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)	49, 50
<i>Mathes v. Carlson</i> , 534 F. Supp. 226 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	6, 40
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	19
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	38, 42
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 828 (D.S.D. 2012)	36, 40, 41
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)	38, 43
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)	49, 52
<i>Patrick v. Le Fevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	56
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	22
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	19
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012)	24, 25, 29
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	33
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	26, 28
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Gunter</i> , 32 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	52, 55
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Faasse</i> , 265 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	30
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	56
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	36
<i>Vinning-El v. Evans</i> , 657 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)	55
<i>Walker v. Bain</i> , 257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	38, 39, 41
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 43
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	21
<i>Youngbear v. Thalacker</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Iowa 2001)	6, 40
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000)	17
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 1	26
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3	30
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 18	26
